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駐土耳其代表處經濟組 函
地址：06700Resit Galip Cad., Rabat 

Sok., No:16, G.O.P., Ankara, Turkey

承辦人：游佳蓁

電話：90-312-4469604

傳真：90-312-4478465

Email：ccyu2@moea.gov.tw

受文者：經濟部國際貿易局

發文日期：中華民國109年5月15日

發文字號：土耳經字第1090000173號

速別：普通件

密等及解密條件或保密期限：

附件：如文 (土耳經1090000173_Attach1.pdf、土耳經1090000173_Attach2.pdf、土耳

經1090000173_Attach3.pdf、土耳經1090000173_Attach4.pdf、土耳經

1090000173_Attach5.pdf)

主旨：有關土耳其對部分木製品、鋼鐵製品、卑金屬製工具、鐘

錶等多項產品課徵附加關稅一案，報請鑒察。

說明：

一、依據土耳其本(2020)年5月11日第31124(2514)號政府公報

辦理。

二、根據前揭公報，自公告日(5月11日)至本年9月30日(含)

止，土國對自我國進口本案產品課徵1.9%至30%之附加關稅

(如附件2稅率表)，並自本年10月1日起課徵1.9%至25%之附

加關稅(如附件1稅率表)。

三、經檢視土國在WTO承諾之約束稅率表，本案部分稅號(12碼)

之加總稅率超過其所屬稅號6碼之部分約束(partially 

bound)稅率，洽據土國貿易部進口局專員Fundagul Baci表

示，本案產品總稅率(關稅稅率及附加關稅稅率總和)不得

超過土國第474號海關稅則法規所列上限加上該上限之

50%，又土國訂定該上限時已將其在WTO承諾稅率納入考

檔　　號:
保存年限:

2
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量，爰因本案產生之新稅率不會超過土國承諾之約束稅

率。

四、根據我國海關統計，2019年我對土出口前100大之稅號6碼

產品(已占我對土出口之79%)中有5個稅號，其項下部分稅

號適用本案附加關稅稅率，該等產品包括機器零件、塑膠

製品、拉鍊零件及運動設備等。

五、根據土國國家通訊社Anadolu Agency報導，本案措施旨在

保護國內產業免於進口增加之壓力。

六、檢送本案土國政府公報、中文摘譯及本組彙整之稅率表等

資料分如附件，敬請卓參。

正本：經濟部國際貿易局

副本：

67
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進口制度附加決定公告 

第一條 1995 年 12 月 20 日政府第 95/7606 號公報公布進口制度法

規，針對該法規所附第 2 類產品清單中於本公報附件表格所列

之稅號產品課徵附加關稅。 

第二條 (1)  本案附加關稅課徵稅率如附件表格 1 及表格 2 所示。 

(2)  附件 1 表格稅率於 2020 年 10 月 1 日起適用，附件 2 表

格稅率於公告日起至 2020 年 9 月 30 日(含)適用。 

(3)  本案產品總稅率(關稅稅率及附加關稅稅率總和)不得超

過 1964 年 5 月 14 日第 474 號海關稅則法規所列上限之

1.5 倍，超過時則適用該上限之 1.5 倍。 

(4)  海關當局將在關稅及其他進口稅收外，另徵收附加關稅，

並將其記錄為政府一般預算之收入。 

(5)  本公告涉及之附加關稅措施受關稅相關規定及程序規範。 

第三條 (1)  附件表格所列產品倘非自 1-3 類國家進口(即表格中 4-8

類國家)，將予以課徵附加關稅。 

 (2)  進口品產地之正確申報權責在於進口商。 

 (3)  本案產品之進口再出口情形不在本規定範圍內。 

 (4)  本規定不適用土國與歐盟間使用關稅同盟自由貿易區通

關文件(A.TR Movement Certificate)之產品。 

 (5)  本公告附件之國家分類係依照土國進口法規之國家分

類，該法規所附第 2 類產品清單之修改亦適用於本公報。 

(按：第 2 類為工業用品) 

 (6)  本公告涉及之產品項目倘列於土國進口法規所附第 5 類

產品清單1，則不課徵附加關稅。 

 (7)  因符合進口制度法規中最終用途規範用於民用航空器之

                                         

1清單內容請至下列網站查詢：

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32019R2197R(03)

&from=EN 

附件 2 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32019R2197R(03)&from=EN
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32019R2197R(03)&from=EN


2020 年 5 月 11 日                                 第 31124(Repeating)(2514)號 

2-2 

進口而免徵關稅之產品，亦免徵本案附加關稅。 

第四條 本公告所涉事宜權責單位為土耳其貿易部。 

暫行條款 本規定公告日前已開立運輸文件並裝貨(loaded)，且公告生效

後 15 日內報關文件取得登記者，依附件 1 所列稅率課徵附加

關稅。 

第五條 本規定自公告日起生效。 

第六條 本公告條款由土耳其貿易部長執行。 
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1 3604.10.00.00.00 Fireworks 0 30 30 6.5 36.5 U

2 3604.90.00.00.19 Other pyrotechnic articles 0 30 30 6.5 36.5 U

3 3918.10.10.00.11 PVC floor coverings 0 20 20 6.5 26.5 U

4 3918.10.90.00.19 Other 0 20 20 6.5 26.5 U

5 3918.90.00.00.19 Other 0 20 20 6.5 26.5 U

6 3919.10.12.00.00 Of poly(vinyl chloride) or of polyethylene 0 20 20 6.3 26.3 P(32.8)

7 3919.10.15.00.00 Of polyprophylene 0 20 20 6.3 26.3 P(32.8)

8 3919.10.19.00.00 Other 0 20 20 6.3 26.3 P(32.8)

9 3919.10.80.20.00 Of addition polymerisation products 0 20 20 6.5 26.5 P(32.8)

10 3919.90.80.30.11
Digital printing foils of a width exceeding 1

meter
0 20 20 6.5 26.5 P(32.8)

11 4008.11.00.00.00 Plates, sheets and strip 0 20 20 3 23 26.3

12 4008.19.00.00.00 Other 0 20 20 2.9 22.9 25.8

13 4008.21.10.00.00 Floor coverings and mats 0 20 20 3 23 26

14 4008.21.90.00.00 Other 0 20 20 3 23 26

15 4008.29.00.90.00 Other 0 20 20 2.9 22.9 25.8

16 4016.91.00.00.00 Floor coverings and mats 0 20 20 2.5 22.5 22.8

17 4414.00.10.00.00
Of tropical wood, as specified in additional

note 2 to this chapter
0 30 30 2.5 32.5 U

18 4414.00.90.00.00 Of other wood 0 30 30 0 30 U

19 4415.10.10.00.11 Of plywood or veneered panels 0 25 25 4 29 U

20 4415.10.10.00.19 Other 0 25 25 4 29 U

21 4415.10.90.00.00 Cable-drums 0 25 25 3 28 U

22 4415.20.20.00.00 Flat pallets pallet collars 0 25 25 3 28 U

23 4415.20.90.00.00 Other 0 25 25 4 29 U

24 4416.00.00.10.00

Riven staves of wood, not further prepared

than sawn on one principal surface, sawn

staves of wood, of which of least one

principal surface has been cylindrically

sawn, not further prepared than sawn

0 25 25 0 25 U

25 4416.00.00.90.00 Other 0 25 25 0 25 U

26 4418.10.10.00.00
Of tropical wood, as specified in additional

note 2 to this chapter
0 25 25 3 28 U

27 4418.10.50.00.00 Coniferous 0 25 25 3 28 U

28 4418.10.90.00.00 Other 0 25 25 3 28 U

29 4418.20.10.00.11 Doors 0 25 25 3 28 U

30 4418.20.10.00.19 Other 0 25 25 3 28 U

31 4418.20.50.00.11 Doors 0 25 25 0 25 U

32 4418.20.50.00.19 Other 0 25 25 0 25 U

33 4418.20.80.00.11 Doors 0 25 25 0 25 U

34 4418.20.80.00.19 Other 0 25 25 0 25 U

35 4418.40.00.00.00 Shuttering for concrete constructional work 0 25 25 0 25 U

36 4418.50.00.00.00 Shingles and shakes 0 25 25 0 25 U

37 4418.60.00.00.00 Posts and beams 0 25 25 0 25 U

38 4418.73.10.00.00 For mosaic floors 0 25 25 3 28 U

39 4418.73.90.00.00 Other 0 25 25 0 25 U

40 4418.74.00.00.00 Other, for mosaic floors 0 25 25 3 28 U

41 4418.75.00.00.00 Other, multilayer 0 25 25 0 25 U

42 4418.79.00.00.00 Other 0 25 25 0 25 U

43 4418.91.00.00.00 Of bamboo 0 25 25 0 25 U

44 4418.99.10.00.00 Glue-laminated timber 0 25 25 0 25 U

45 4418.99.90.10.00 Cellular wooden panels 0 25 25 0 25 U

46 4418.99.90.90.11 Ladder 0 25 25 0 25 U

47 4418.99.90.90.12 Built-in cupboard 0 25 25 0 25 U

48 4418.99.90.90.13 Construction castings 0 25 25 0 25 U

49 4418.99.90.90.14 Sun blind and shutters 0 25 25 0 25 U

50 4418.99.90.90.15 Separators and screens 0 25 25 0 25 U

51 4418.99.90.90.19 Other 0 25 25 0 25 U

52 6809.11.00.00.00
Faced or reinforced with paper or

paperboard only
0 20 20 1.7 21.7 U

53 6809.19.00.00.00 Other 0 20 20 1.7 21.7 U

54 6809.90.00.00.00 Other articles 0 20 20 1.7 21.7 U

55 7113.19.00.00.11 Of gold 0 17.5 17.5 2.5 20 U

56 7113.19.00.00.12 Of gold with stone 0 17.5 17.5 2.5 20 U

57 7116.20.11.00.00

Necklaces, bracelets and other articles of

natural precious or semi-precious stones,

simply strung without fasteners or other

accessories

0 17.5 17.5 0 17.5 U

58 7116.20.80.00.00 Other 0 17.5 17.5 2.5 20 U

第8類國

家(A)

第31124(2514)號政府公報課徵附加關稅稅率及總稅率表

(2020年5月11日至9月30日適用)

項次 稅號 產品敘述 備註

附加關稅稅率 (%) 第8類國家

現行關稅稅

率(%) (B)

第8類國家

總稅率(%)

(A+B)

土耳其在WTO承

諾之約束稅率

(%)(註3)

第1-3類

國家

第4-7類

國家

附件3
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59 7312.10.49.00.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

60 7312.10.61.00.00 Not coated 0 20 20 0 20 U

61 7312.10.65.00.00 Plated or coated with zinc 0 20 20 0 20 U

62 7312.10.69.00.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

63 7312.10.81.00.00 Exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 12 mm 0 20 20 0 20 U

64 7312.10.83.00.00 Exceeding 12 mm but not exceeding 24 mm 0 20 20 0 20 U

65 7312.10.85.00.00 Exceeding 24 mm but not exceeding 48 mm 0 20 20 0 20 U

66 7312.10.89.00.00 Exceeding 48 mm 0 20 20 0 20 U

67 7312.10.98.00.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

68 7315.11.90.00.11 Transmission chains 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

69 7315.11.90.00.19 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

70 7315.12.00.00.11 Transmission chains 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

71 7315.12.00.00.19 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

72 7315.19.00.00.00 Parts 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

73 7315.20.00.00.00 Skid chain 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

74 7321.11.10.00.11 For gas fuel 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

75 7321.11.10.00.12 For both gas and other fuels 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

76 7321.11.90.00.11 For gas fuel 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

77 7321.11.90.00.12 For both gas and other fuels 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

78 7321.12.00.00.00 For liquid fuel 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

79 7321.19.00.00.00 Other, including appliances for solid fuel 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

80 7321.81.00.00.11 For gas fuel 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

81 7321.81.00.00.12 For both gas and other fuels 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

82 7321.82.00.00.00 For liquid fuel 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

83 7321.89.00.00.00 Other, including appliances for solid fuel 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

84 7408.11.00.00.11 Electrolytic wire 0 15 15 4.8 19.8 U

85 7408.11.00.00.19 Other 0 15 15 4.8 19.8 U

86 7408.19.10.00.11 Electrolytic wire 0 15 15 4.8 19.8 U

87 7408.19.10.00.19 Other 0 15 15 4.8 19.8 U

88 7408.19.90.00.11 Electrolytic wire 0 15 15 4.8 19.8 U

89 7408.19.90.00.19 Other 0 15 15 4.8 19.8 U

90 7408.21.00.00.00 Of copper-zinc base alloys 0 15 15 4.8 19.8 U

91 7408.22.00.00.00
Of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel)

or copper-nickel-zinc base alloys
0 15 15 4.8 19.8 U

92 7408.29.00.00.00 Other 0 15 15 4.8 19.8 U

93 7413.00.00.00.00
Stranded wire, cables, plaited bands and the

like, of copper, not electrically insulated
0 15 15 5.2 20.2 U

94 8201.90.00.10.00 Sickles 0 30 30 1.7 31.7 P(31.8)

95 8201.90.00.20.00 Scythes 0 30 30 1.7 31.7 P(31.8)

96 8201.90.00.90.11 Scissors for pruning animals 0 30 30 1.7 31.7 P(31.8)

97 8201.90.00.90.12 Forks 0 30 30 1.7 31.7 P(31.8)

98 8201.90.00.90.18 Other 0 30 30 1.7 31.7 P(31.8)

99 8203.10.00.10.00 Files used in metal processing 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 P(10.5)

100 8203.10.00.90.11 Rasps 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 P(10.5)

101 8203.10.00.90.12 Rasps with files on it 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 P(10.5)

102 8203.10.00.90.19 Other 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 P(10.5)

103 8207.40.10.10.00 Of iron 0 1.9 1.9 2.7 4.6 P(4.6)

104 8207.40.10.90.00 Other 0 8.8 8.8 2.7 11.5 P(4.6)

105 8207.40.30.10.00 Of iron 0 1.9 1.9 2.7 4.6 P(4.6)

106 8207.40.30.90.00 Other 0 8.8 8.8 2.7 11.5 P(4.6)

107 8207.70.90.00.13 With working part of cermets 0 8.8 8.8 2.7 11.5 U

108 8207.80.90.00.13 With working part of cermets 0 8.8 8.8 2.7 11.5 U

109 8208.10.00.00.00 For working metal 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

110 8208.20.00.00.00 For woodworking 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

111 8208.30.00.00.00
For kitchen appliances or for machines used

by the food industry
0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

112 8208.40.00.00.00
For agricultural, horticultural or forestry

machines
0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

113 8208.90.00.00.11 For cutting papers 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

114 8208.90.00.00.19 Other 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

115 8209.00.20.00.00 Plates 0 8.3 8.3 2.7 11 11

116 8209.00.80.00.00 Other 0 8.3 8.3 2.7 11 11

117 8212.10.10.00.00 Safety razors with non-replaceable blades 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 P(5)

118 8212.10.90.10.11 With safety on 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 P(5)

119 8212.10.90.10.19 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 P(5)

120 8212.10.90.20.11 Straight razors 0 2.3 2.3 2.7 5 P(5)

121 8212.10.90.20.19 Other 0 2.3 2.3 2.7 5 P(5)

122 8213.00.00.10.11 Tailors' shears 0 7.8 7.8 4.2 12 P(12.2)

123 8213.00.00.10.12 Hair dresser shears 0 7.8 7.8 4.2 12 P(12.2)

124 8213.00.00.10.13
Nail clippers (other than nail clippers with

grip)
0 7.8 7.8 4.2 12 P(12.2)

125 8213.00.00.10.19 Other 0 7.8 7.8 4.2 12 P(12.2)

126 8213.00.00.20.00 Blades 0 7.8 7.8 4.2 12 P(12.2)

127 8215.10.20.00.19 Other 0 30 30 4.7 34.7 U

128 8301.10.00.00.11 Combination operated 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

129 8301.10.00.00.19 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U
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130 8301.30.00.00.00 Locks of a kind used for furniture 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

131 8301.40.11.00.00 Cylinder 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

132 8301.40.19.00.11 For use in cold storage depots 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

133 8301.40.19.00.19 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

134 8301.40.90.00.00 Other locks 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

135 8301.50.00.00.00
Clasps and frames with clasps,

incorporating locks
0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

136 8301.60.00.00.11 Door key cylinder (barrel) 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

137 8301.60.00.00.19 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

138 8301.70.00.00.00 Keys presented separately 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

139 8302.10.00.00.11 Keys presented separately (1) 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

140 8302.10.00.00.19 Other (1) 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

141 8302.41.10.00.11 For use in cold storage depots 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

142 8302.41.10.00.19 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

143 8302.41.50.00.00 For Windows and French windows 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

144 8302.41.90.00.00 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

145 8302.42.00.00.00 Other, suitable for furniture (1) 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

146 8302.49.00.00.00 Other (1) 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

147 8302.50.00.00.00
Hat-racks, hat-pegs, brackets and similar

fixtures
0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

148 8302.60.00.00.00 Automatic door closers (1) 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

149 8306.21.00.00.00 Plated with precious metal 0 30 30 0 30 U

150 8306.30.00.00.00
Photograph, picture or similar frames

mirrors
0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

151 8307.10.00.00.11 Bellows of metal 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

152 8307.10.00.00.12 Air channel of steel 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

153 8307.10.00.00.18 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

154 8307.90.00.00.11 Bellows of metal 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

155 8307.90.00.00.12

Gas hoses with connection jacks and gas

connection armatures (up to 10 KPA) (used

in gas consumption devices)

0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

156 8307.90.00.00.13 Air channel of aluminium (isolated or not) 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

157 8307.90.00.00.18 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

158 8308.10.00.00.11 Hooks (including eyes) 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

159 8308.10.00.00.12 Eyelets 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

160 8308.20.00.00.00 Tubular or bifurcated rivets 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

161 8309.10.00.00.00 Crown corks 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

162 8309.90.10.00.00
Capsules of lead capsules of aluminium of a

diameter exceeding 21 mm
0 30 30 3.7 33.7 U

163 8309.90.90.10.00 Of iron or steel 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

164 8309.90.90.91.00 Threaded bungs 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

165 8309.90.90.99.00 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

166 8310.00.00.00.00

Sign-plates, nameplates, address-plates and

similar plates, numbers, letters and other

symbols, of base metal, excluding those of

heading 9405

0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

167 8409.91.00.00.12 Pistons 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

168 8409.91.00.00.13 Piston rings 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

169 8409.91.00.00.14 Cylinder liner 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

170 8409.91.00.00.15 Valves 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

171 8409.99.00.00.12 Pistons 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

172 8409.99.00.00.13 Piston rings 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

173 8409.99.00.00.14 Cylinder liner 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

174 8409.99.00.00.15 Valves 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

175 8414.80.19.90.00 Other 0 7 7 2.2 9.2 16.8

176 8415.10.90.00.19 Other 0 7 7 2.5 9.5 11.1

177 8415.90.00.90.09 Other 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 11.1

178 8415.90.00.90.12 Inner units of split systems 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 11.1

179 8418.10.20.00.00 Of a capacity exceeding 340 litres (1) 0 20 20 1.9 21.9 U

180 8418.10.80.00.00 Other  (1) 0 20 20 1.9 21.9 U

181 8418.21.10.00.00 Of a capacity exceeding 340 litres 0 20 20 1.5 21.5 U

182 8418.21.51.00.00 Table model 0 20 20 2.5 22.5 U

183 8418.21.59.00.00 Building-in type 0 20 20 1.9 21.9 U

184 8418.21.91.00.00 Not exceeding 250 litres 0 20 20 2.5 22.5 U

185 8418.21.99.00.00
Exceeding 250 litres but not exceeding 340

litres
0 20 20 1.9 21.9 U

186 8418.29.00.00.19 Other 0 20 20 2.2 22.2 U

187 8418.30.20.00.00 Of a capacity not exceeding 400 litres  (1) 0 20 20 2.2 22.2 U

188 8418.30.80.00.00
Of a capacity exceeding 400 litres but not

exceeding 800 litres
 (1) 0 20 20 2.2 22.2 U

189 8418.40.20.00.00 Not exceeding 250 litres  (1) 0 20 20 2.2 22.2 U

190 8418.40.80.00.00
Of a capacity exceeding 250 litres but not

exceeding 900 litres
 (1) 0 20 20 2.2 22.2 U

191 8418.50.11.00.00 For frozen food storage 0 20 20 2.2 22.2 U

192 8418.50.19.00.00 Other 0 20 20 2.2 22.2 U

193 8418.50.90.00.00 Other refrigerating furniture 0 20 20 2.2 22.2 U
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194 8418.69.00.10.00
Compressor units which condensers had

heat change function
 (1) 0 7 7 2.2 9.2 P(5)

195 8418.69.00.99.12 Ice making machines  (1) 0 20 20 2.2 22.2 P(5)

196 8421.21.00.00.00 For filtering or purifying water  (1) 0 15 15 1.7 16.7 16.8

197 8421.22.00.00.00
For filtering or purifying beverages other

than water
0 15 15 1.7 16.7 16.8

198 8421.99.10.00.00
Parts of machinery and apparatus of

subheadings 8421.29.20 or 8421.39.15
0 10 10 1.7 11.7 16.8

199 8421.99.90.00.11 Filter cartridges containing silver 0 15 15 1.7 16.7 16.8

200 8421.99.90.00.14 Ultra and microfiltration filter membranes 0 15 15 1.7 16.7 16.8

201 8421.99.90.00.19 Other 0 15 15 1.7 16.7 16.8

202 8422.11.00.00.00 Of household type 0 13 13 2.7 15.7 17

203 8422.19.00.00.00 Other 0 13 13 1.7 14.7 16.4

204 8447.90.00.00.12
Machines for producing trimmings and

braid
0 8 8 1.7 9.7 10.3

205 8450.11.11.00.00 Front-loading machines 0 20 20 3 23 U

206 8450.11.19.00.00 Top-loading machines 0 20 20 3 23 U

207 8450.11.90.00.00
Each of a dry linen capacity exceeding 6 kg

but not exceeding 10 kg
0 20 20 2.6 22.6 U

208 8450.12.00.00.00
Other machines, with built-in centrifugal

drier
0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

209 8450.19.00.00.11 Electric 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

210 8450.19.00.00.19 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

211 8450.20.00.00.00
Machines, each of a dry linen capacity

exceeding 10 kg
0 20 20 2.2 22.2 U

212 8451.50.00.00.11 Machines for reeling textile fabrics 0 10 10 2.2 12.2 U

213 8451.50.00.00.12 Machines for pinking textile fabrics 0 10 10 2.2 12.2 U

214 8451.50.00.00.19 Other 0 10 10 2.2 12.2 U

215 8476.29.00.00.00 Other 0 20 20 1.7 21.7 U

216 8476.81.00.00.00
Incorporating heating or refrigerating

devices
0 20 20 1.7 21.7 U

217 8483.10.21.90.00 Other 0 7 7 4 11 14

218 8483.10.25.90.00 Other 0 7 7 4 11 14

219 8483.10.29.90.00 Other 0 7 7 4 11 14

220 8483.20.00.00.00
Bearing housings, incorporating ball or

roller bearings
0 7 7 6 13 14.8

221 8483.30.80.90.00 Other 0 7 7 3.4 10.4 14.8

222 8483.40.29.90.00 Other 0 7 7 3.7 10.7 P(14)

223 8483.40.51.90.22 Worm gear reducer 0 7 7 3.7 10.7 P(14)

224 8483.40.59.90.00 Other 0 7 7 3.7 10.7 P(14)

225 8483.40.90.90.00 Other 0 7 7 3.7 10.7 P(14)

226 8483.50.20.00.11 Flywheels  (1) 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 14

227 8483.50.20.00.12 Pulleys  (1) 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 14

228 8483.50.80.00.11 Flywheels  (1) 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 14

229 8483.50.80.00.12 Pulleys  (1) 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 14

230 8703.10.18.00.00 Other 0 10 10 10 20 20

231 8715.00.10.00.00 Baby carriages 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

232 8715.00.90.00.00 Parts 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

233 8716.80.00.90.18 Other 0 20 20 1.7 21.7 U

234 8907.10.00.00.00 Inflatable rafts 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

235 8907.90.00.00.11 Of metal 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

236 8907.90.00.00.16 Of wood and other materials 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

237 9021.29.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 0 10 U

238 9106.10.00.00.00 Time-registers time-recorders 0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

239 9106.90.00.00.00 Other 0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

240 9107.00.00.00.11 Electrically operated or electronic 0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

241 9107.00.00.00.19 Other 0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

242 9108.11.00.00.00

With mechanical display only or with a

device to which a mechanical display can be

incorporated

0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

243 9108.12.00.00.00 With opto-electronic display only 0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

244 9108.19.00.00.00 Other 0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

245 9108.20.00.00.00 With automatic winding 0 15 15 5 20 U

246 9108.90.00.00.00 Other 0 15 15 5 20 U

247 9109.10.00.00.00 Electrically operated 0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

248 9109.90.00.00.00 Other 0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

249 9110.11.10.00.00 With balance wheel and hairspring 0 15 15 5 20 U

250 9110.11.90.00.00 Other 0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

251 9110.12.00.00.00  Incomplete movements, assembled 0 15 15 3.7 18.7 U

252 9110.19.00.00.00 Rough movements 0 15 15 4.7 19.7 U

253 9110.90.00.00.00 Other 0 15 15 3.7 18.7 U

254 9111.10.00.00.00
Cases of precious metal or of metal clad

with precious metal
(2) 0 15 15 4.6 19.6 U

255 9111.20.00.00.00
Cases of base metal, whether or not gold- or

silver-plated
(2) 0 15 15 4.6 19.6 U

256 9111.80.00.00.00 Other cases (2) 0 15 15 4.6 19.6 U

257 9111.90.00.00.00 Parts (2) 0 15 15 4.6 19.6 U

258 9112.20.00.00.00 Envelopes 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

259 9112.90.00.00.00 Parts 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

260 9113.10.10.00.00 Of precious metal 0 14 14 2.7 16.7 U
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261 9113.10.90.00.00 Of metal clad with precious metal 0 14 14 3.7 17.7 U

262 9113.20.00.00.11 Coated with gold 0 14 14 6 20 22

263 9113.20.00.00.19 Other 0 14 14 6 20 22

264 9113.90.00.10.00 Of leather or of composition leather 0 14 14 6 20 U

265 9113.90.00.20.00 Of fabrics 0 14 14 6 20 U

266 9113.90.00.30.00
Pearl, precious stone of synthetic or

composition stones
0 14 14 6 20 U

267 9113.90.00.40.00 Of plastics 0 14 14 6 20 U

268 9113.90.00.90.00 Other 0 14 14 6 20 U

269 9114.10.00.00.00 Springs, including hairsprings 0 15 15 3.7 18.7 U

270 9114.30.00.00.00 Dials 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

271 9114.40.00.00.00 Plates and bridges 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

272 9114.90.00.00.00 Other 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

273 9201.10.10.00.00 New 0 15 15 4 19 U

274 9201.10.90.00.00 Used 0 15 15 4 19 U

275 9201.20.00.00.00 Grand pianos 0 15 15 4 19 U

276 9201.90.00.00.00 Other 0 15 15 4 19 U

277 9202.10.10.00.00 Violins 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

278 9202.10.90.00.00 Other 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

279 9202.90.30.00.00 Guitars 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

280 9202.90.80.00.00 Other 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

281 9205.10.00.00.00 Brass-wind instruments 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

282 9205.90.10.00.00 Accordions and similar instruments 0 15 15 3.7 18.7 U

283 9205.90.30.00.00 Mouth organs 0 15 15 3.7 18.7 U

284 9205.90.50.00.00

Keyboard pipe organs harmoniums and

similar keyboard instruments with free

metal reeds

0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

285 9205.90.90.00.00 Other 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

286 9206.00.00.00.00

Percussion musical instruments (for

example, drums, xylophones, cymbals,

castanets, maracas)

0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

287 9207.10.10.00.00 Organs 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

288 9207.10.30.00.00 Digital-pianos 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

289 9207.10.50.00.00 Synthesisers 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

290 9207.10.80.00.00 Other 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

291 9207.90.10.00.00 Guitars 0 15 15 3.7 18.7 U

292 9207.90.90.00.00 Other 0 15 15 3.7 18.7 U

293 9208.10.00.00.00 Musical boxes 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

294 9208.90.00.00.00 Other 0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

295 9209.30.00.00.00 Musical instrument strings 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

296 9209.91.00.00.00 Parts and accessories for pianos 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

297 9209.92.00.00.00
Parts and accessories for the musical

instruments of heading 9202
0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

298 9209.94.00.00.00
Parts and accessories for the musical

instruments of heading 9207
0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

299 9209.99.20.00.00
Parts and accessories for the musical

instruments of heading 9205
0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

300 9209.99.40.00.00
Metronomes, tuning forks and pitch pipes

0 15 15 3.2 18.2 U

301 9209.99.50.00.00 Mechanisms for musical boxes 0 15 15 1.7 16.7 U

302 9209.99.70.00.00 Other 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

303 9406.10.00.00.00 Of wood 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

304 9406.90.10.00.00 Mobile homes 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

305 9406.90.31.00.00 Greenhouses 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

306 9406.90.38.00.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

307 9406.90.90.00.00 Of other materials 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

308 9504.20.00.10.00 Chalks for billiard use 0 25 25 0 25 P(29.2)

309 9504.20.00.90.00 Other 0 25 25 0 25 P(29.2)

310 9504.30.10.00.00 Games with screen 0 25 25 0 25 U

311 9504.30.20.00.00 Other games 0 25 25 0 25 U

312 9504.30.90.00.00 Parts 0 10 10 0 10 U

313 9504.40.00.00.00 Playing cards 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

314 9504.90.10.00.00
Electric car racing sets, having the character

of competitive games
0 25 25 0 25 U

315 9504.90.80.00.00 Other 0 25 25 0 25 U

316 9506.11.10.00.00 Cross-country skis 0 25 25 3.7 28.7 U

317 9506.11.21.00.00 Monoskis and snowboards 0 25 25 3.7 28.7 U

318 9506.11.29.00.00 Other 0 25 25 3.7 28.7 U

319 9506.11.80.00.00 Other skis 0 25 25 3.7 28.7 U

320 9506.12.00.00.00 Ski-fastenings 0 25 25 3.7 28.7 U

321 9506.19.00.00.00 Other 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

322 9506.21.00.00.00 Sailboards 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

323 9506.32.00.00.00 Balls 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

324 9506.39.10.00.00 Parts of golf clubs 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

325 9506.39.90.00.00 Other 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

326 9506.40.00.00.11 Tables 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

327 9506.40.00.00.19 Other 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

328 9506.51.00.00.00
Lawn-tennis rackets, whether or not strung

0 25 25 4.7 29.7 U

329 9506.59.00.00.00 Other 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U
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330 9506.61.00.00.00 Lawn-tennis balls 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

331 9506.62.00.00.00 Inflatable 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

332 9506.69.10.00.00 Cricket and polo balls 0 25 25 0 25 U

333 9506.69.90.00.00 Other 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

334 9506.70.10.00.00 Ice skates 0 25 25 0 25 U

335 9506.70.30.00.00 Roller skates 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

336 9506.70.90.00.00 Parts and accessories 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

337 9506.91.10.00.00
Exercising apparatus with adjustable

resistance mechanisms
0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

338 9506.91.90.00.00 Other 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

339 9506.99.10.00.00
Cricket and polo equipment, other than

balls
0 25 25 0 25 U

340 9506.99.90.10.00
Gaiters, leggings and similar articles used in

sports
0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

341 9506.99.90.90.00 Other 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

342 9507.10.00.00.00 Fishing rods 0 25 25 3.7 28.7 U

343 9507.20.10.00.00 Fish-hooks, not snelled 0 4.6 4.6 1.7 6.3 6.9

344 9507.20.90.00.00 Other 0 3.2 3.2 3.7 6.9 6.9

345 9507.30.00.00.00 Fishing reels 0 25 25 3.7 28.7 U

346 9507.90.00.00.00 Other 0 25 25 3.7 28.7 U

347 9601.10.00.00.00 Worked ivory and articles of ivory 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

348 9601.90.00.00.00 Other 0 30 30 0 30 U

349 9602.00.00.10.00 Gelatin capsules 0 30 30 2.2 32.2 U

350 9602.00.00.90.14 Processed meerschaum and its products 0 30 30 2.2 32.2 U

351 9602.00.00.90.18 Other 0 30 30 2.2 32.2 U

352 9603.10.00.00.00

Brooms and brushes, consisting of twigs or

other vegetable materials bound together,

with or without handles

0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 U

353 9603.21.00.00.11 Interdental brushes 0 5 5 3.7 8.7 40

354 9603.21.00.00.19 Other 0 5 5 3.7 8.7 40

355 9603.29.30.00.00 Hair brushes 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 27.1

356 9603.29.80.00.00 Other 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 27.1

357 9603.30.90.00.00 Brushes for the application of cosmetics 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 27.1

358 9603.40.10.00.00
Paint, distemper, varnish or similar brushes

0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 27.1

359 9603.40.90.00.00 Paint pads and rollers 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 27.1

360 9603.50.00.10.00 Constituting parts of machines 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 26

361 9603.50.00.90.00 Other 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 26

362 9603.90.10.00.11 Mechanical brushes 0 23.4 23.4 2.7 26.1 P(27.1)

363 9603.90.10.00.15 Parts 0 23.4 23.4 2.7 26.1 P(27.1)

364 9603.90.91.10.00 Brushes of feather for dust cleaning 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.1)

365 9603.90.91.90.11 Road-sweeping brushes 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.1)

366 9603.90.91.90.19 Other 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.1)

367 9603.90.99.00.00 Other 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.1)

368 9604.00.00.00.00 Hand sieves and hand riddles 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 U

369 9605.00.00.10.00 For personal toilet 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.2)

370 9605.00.00.20.00 For clothes cleaning 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.2)

371 9605.00.00.90.00 Other 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.2)

372 9607.11.00.00.00 Fitted with chain scoops of base metal 0 20 20 6.7 26.7 U

373 9607.19.00.00.11 Of plastics 0 20 20 7.7 27.7 U

374 9607.19.00.00.19 Other 0 20 20 7.7 27.7 U

375 9607.20.10.00.00
Of base metal, including narrow strips

mounted with chain scoops of base metal
0 15 15 6.7 21.7 U

376 9607.20.90.00.00 Other 0 15 15 7.7 22.7 U

377 9613.10.00.00.00 Pocket lighters, gas fuelled, non-refillable 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

378 9613.20.00.00.11 With electrical ignition system 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

379 9613.20.00.00.19 With other ignition system 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

380 9613.80.00.00.11 Lighters 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

381 9613.80.00.00.12 Table lighters 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

382 9613.80.00.00.19 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

383 9613.90.00.00.11 Gas tank of plastic 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

384 9613.90.00.00.19 Other 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

385 9614.00.10.00.00
Roughly shaped blocks of wood or root, for

the manufacture of pipes
0 20 20 0 20 U

386 9614.00.90.00.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

387 9615.11.00.00.00 Of hard rubber or plastics 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

388 9615.19.00.00.00 Other 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

389 9615.90.00.10.00 Of plastics 0 30 30 2.7 32.7 U

390 9615.90.00.20.00 Of iron or steel 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

391 9615.90.00.90.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

392 9616.10.10.00.00 Toilet sprays 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

393 9616.10.90.00.00 Mounts and heads 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

394 9616.20.00.00.00 Powder-puffs and pads for the application

of cosmetics or toilet preparations

0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

395 9618.00.00.00.00

Tailors' dummies and other lay figures

automata and other animated displays used

for shop window dressing

0 20 20 1.7 21.7 U

396 9619.00.30.10.00 Of man-made fibres 0 20 20 3.8 23.8 U

397 9619.00.30.90.00 Other 0 20 20 3.8 23.8 U
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398 9619.00.40.10.00 Knitted or crocheted 0 20 20 6.3 26.3 U

399 9619.00.40.90.00 Other 0 20 20 6.3 26.3 U

400 9619.00.50.10.00 Knitted or crocheted 0 20 20 10.5 30.5 U

401 9619.00.50.90.00 Other 0 20 20 10.5 30.5 U

402 9619.00.71.10.00
Of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or

webs of cellulose fibres
0 20 20 0 20 U

403 9619.00.71.90.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

404 9619.00.75.10.00
Of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or

webs of cellulose fibres
0 20 20 0 20 U

405 9619.00.75.90.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

406 9619.00.79.10.00
Of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or

webs of cellulose fibres
0 20 20 0 20 U

407 9619.00.79.90.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

408 9619.00.81.10.00
Of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or

webs of cellulose fibres
0 20 20 0 20 U

409 9619.00.81.90.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

410 9619.00.89.10.00
Of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or

webs of cellulose fibres
0 20 20 0 20 U

411 9619.00.89.90.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

412 9620.00.10.00.00

Of a kind used for digital, photographic or

video cameras, cinematographic cameras

and projectors; of a kind used for other

apparatus of Chapter 90

0 30 30 3.7 33.7 P(17.9)

413 9620.00.91.00.00 Of plastics or of aluminium 0 30 30 6 36 P(17.9)

414 9620.00.99.00.00 Other 0 30 30 5 35 P(17.9)

國家類別：

2：馬來西亞

3：新加坡

4：普遍優惠關稅制下之國家

5：最不發達國家

6：適用特殊獎勵措施之國家

7：發展中國家

8：其他國家(如中國大陸、日本、臺灣等)

備註：

(1) 倘係用於民用航空器之進口，則適用0%關稅，並應遵守海關法規中有關最終用途的規定。
(2) 所計算出關稅高於每個0.5歐元時，則改以2.7%計算，惟依2.7%稅率算出之關稅低於每個0.5歐元，仍依每個0.5歐元課徵關稅。

1：歐盟、歐洲自由貿易聯盟(EFTA)、以色列、北馬其頓、波士尼亞赫塞哥維納、摩洛哥、巴勒斯坦、突尼西亞、埃及、喬治亞、阿爾巴尼亞、

科索沃、塞爾維亞、蒙特內哥羅、智利、模里西斯、摩爾多瓦、法羅群島、南韓

(3) 僅能以HS 6碼查詢；U：unbound，未承諾約束稅率；P：partially bound，承諾部分約束稅率。
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1 3604.10.00.00.00 Fireworks 0 20 20 6.5 26.5 U

2 3604.90.00.00.19 Other pyrotechnic articles 0 20 20 6.5 26.5 U

3 3918.10.10.00.11 PVC floor coverings 0 10 10 6.5 16.5 U

4 3918.10.90.00.19 Other 0 10 10 6.5 16.5 U

5 3918.90.00.00.19 Other 0 10 10 6.5 16.5 U

6 3919.10.12.00.00 Of poly(vinyl chloride) or of polyethylene 0 20 20 6.3 26.3 P(32.8)

7 3919.10.15.00.00 Of polyprophylene 0 20 20 6.3 26.3 P(32.8)

8 3919.10.19.00.00 Other 0 20 20 6.3 26.3 P(32.8)

9 3919.10.80.20.00 Of addition polymerisation products 0 20 20 6.5 26.5 P(32.8)

10 3919.90.80.30.11
Digital printing foils of a width exceeding

1 meter
0 20 20 6.5 26.5 P(32.8)

11 4008.11.00.00.00 Plates, sheets and strip 0 10 10 3 13 26.3

12 4008.19.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 2.9 12.9 25.8

13 4008.21.10.00.00 Floor coverings and mats 0 10 10 3 13 26

14 4008.21.90.00.00 Other 0 10 10 3 13 26

15 4008.29.00.90.00 Other 0 10 10 2.9 12.9 25.8

16 4016.91.00.00.00 Floor coverings and mats 0 15 15 2.5 17.5 22.8

17 4414.00.10.00.00
Of tropical wood, as specified in additional

note 2 to this chapter
0 25 25 2.5 27.5 U

18 4414.00.90.00.00 Of other wood 0 25 25 0 25 U

19 4415.10.10.00.11 Of plywood or veneered panels 0 20 20 4 24 U

20 4415.10.10.00.19 Other 0 20 20 4 24 U

21 4415.10.90.00.00 Cable-drums 0 20 20 3 23 U

22 4415.20.20.00.00 Flat pallets pallet collars 0 20 20 3 23 U

23 4415.20.90.00.00 Other 0 20 20 4 24 U

24 4416.00.00.10.00

Riven staves of wood, not further prepared

than sawn on one principal surface, sawn

staves of wood, of which of least one

principal surface has been cylindrically

sawn, not further prepared than sawn

0 20 20 0 20 U

25 4416.00.00.90.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

26 4418.10.10.00.00
Of tropical wood, as specified in additional

note 2 to this chapter
0 20 20 3 23 U

27 4418.10.50.00.00 Coniferous 0 20 20 3 23 U

28 4418.10.90.00.00 Other 0 20 20 3 23 U

29 4418.20.10.00.11 Doors 0 20 20 3 23 U

30 4418.20.10.00.19 Other 0 20 20 3 23 U

31 4418.20.50.00.11 Doors 0 20 20 0 20 U

32 4418.20.50.00.19 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

33 4418.20.80.00.11 Doors 0 20 20 0 20 U

34 4418.20.80.00.19 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

35 4418.40.00.00.00
Shuttering for concrete constructional

work
0 20 20 0 20 U

36 4418.50.00.00.00 Shingles and shakes 0 20 20 0 20 U

37 4418.60.00.00.00 Posts and beams 0 20 20 0 20 U

38 4418.73.10.00.00 For mosaic floors 0 20 20 3 23 U

39 4418.73.90.00.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

40 4418.74.00.00.00 Other, for mosaic floors 0 20 20 3 23 U

41 4418.75.00.00.00 Other, multilayer 0 20 20 0 20 U

42 4418.79.00.00.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

43 4418.91.00.00.00 Of bamboo 0 20 20 0 20 U

44 4418.99.10.00.00 Glue-laminated timber 0 20 20 0 20 U

45 4418.99.90.10.00 Cellular wooden panels 0 20 20 0 20 U

46 4418.99.90.90.11 Ladder 0 20 20 0 20 U

47 4418.99.90.90.12 Built-in cupboard 0 20 20 0 20 U

48 4418.99.90.90.13 Construction castings 0 20 20 0 20 U

49 4418.99.90.90.14 Sun blind and shutters 0 20 20 0 20 U

50 4418.99.90.90.15 Separators and screens 0 20 20 0 20 U

51 4418.99.90.90.19 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

52 6809.11.00.00.00
Faced or reinforced with paper or

paperboard only
0 10 10 1.7 11.7 U

53 6809.19.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 1.7 11.7 U

54 6809.90.00.00.00 Other articles 0 10 10 1.7 11.7 U

55 7113.19.00.00.11 Of gold 0 10 10 2.5 12.5 U

第31124(2514)號政府公報課徵附加關稅及總稅率表
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56 7113.19.00.00.12 Of gold with stone 0 10 10 2.5 12.5 U

57 7116.20.11.00.00

Necklaces, bracelets and other articles of

natural precious or semi-precious stones,

simply strung without fasteners or other

accessories

0 10 10 0 10 U

58 7116.20.80.00.00 Other 0 10 10 2.5 12.5 U

59 7312.10.49.00.00 Other 0 10 10 0 10 U

60 7312.10.61.00.00 Not coated 0 10 10 0 10 U

61 7312.10.65.00.00 Plated or coated with zinc 0 10 10 0 10 U

62 7312.10.69.00.00 Other 0 10 10 0 10 U

63 7312.10.81.00.00 Exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 12 mm 0 10 10 0 10 U

64 7312.10.83.00.00
Exceeding 12 mm but not exceeding 24

mm
0 10 10 0 10 U

65 7312.10.85.00.00
Exceeding 24 mm but not exceeding 48

mm
0 10 10 0 10 U

66 7312.10.89.00.00 Exceeding 48 mm 0 10 10 0 10 U

67 7312.10.98.00.00 Other 0 10 10 0 10 U

68 7315.11.90.00.11 Transmission chains 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

69 7315.11.90.00.19 Other 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

70 7315.12.00.00.11 Transmission chains 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

71 7315.12.00.00.19 Other 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

72 7315.19.00.00.00 Parts 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

73 7315.20.00.00.00 Skid chain 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

74 7321.11.10.00.11 For gas fuel 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

75 7321.11.10.00.12 For both gas and other fuels 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

76 7321.11.90.00.11 For gas fuel 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

77 7321.11.90.00.12 For both gas and other fuels 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

78 7321.12.00.00.00 For liquid fuel 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

79 7321.19.00.00.00 Other, including appliances for solid fuel 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

80 7321.81.00.00.11 For gas fuel 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

81 7321.81.00.00.12 For both gas and other fuels 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

82 7321.82.00.00.00 For liquid fuel 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

83 7321.89.00.00.00 Other, including appliances for solid fuel 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

84 7408.11.00.00.11 Electrolytic wire 0 10 10 4.8 14.8 U

85 7408.11.00.00.19 Other 0 10 10 4.8 14.8 U

86 7408.19.10.00.11 Electrolytic wire 0 10 10 4.8 14.8 U

87 7408.19.10.00.19 Other 0 10 10 4.8 14.8 U

88 7408.19.90.00.11 Electrolytic wire 0 10 10 4.8 14.8 U

89 7408.19.90.00.19 Other 0 10 10 4.8 14.8 U

90 7408.21.00.00.00 Of copper-zinc base alloys 0 10 10 4.8 14.8 U

91 7408.22.00.00.00
Of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel)

or copper-nickel-zinc base alloys
0 10 10 4.8 14.8 U

92 7408.29.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 4.8 14.8 U

93 7413.00.00.00.00

Stranded wire, cables, plaited bands and

the like, of copper, not electrically

insulated

0 10 10 5.2 15.2 U

94 8201.90.00.10.00 Sickles 0 25 25 1.7 26.7 P(31.8)

95 8201.90.00.20.00 Scythes 0 25 25 1.7 26.7 P(31.8)

96 8201.90.00.90.11 Scissors for pruning animals 0 25 25 1.7 26.7 P(31.8)

97 8201.90.00.90.12 Forks 0 25 25 1.7 26.7 P(31.8)

98 8201.90.00.90.18 Other 0 25 25 1.7 26.7 P(31.8)

99 8203.10.00.10.00 Files used in metal processing 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 P(10.5)

100 8203.10.00.90.11 Rasps 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 P(10.5)

101 8203.10.00.90.12 Rasps with files on it 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 P(10.5)

102 8203.10.00.90.19 Other 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 P(10.5)

103 8207.40.10.10.00 Of iron 0 1.9 1.9 2.7 4.6 P(4.6)

104 8207.40.10.90.00 Other 0 8.8 8.8 2.7 11.5 P(4.6)

105 8207.40.30.10.00 Of iron 0 1.9 1.9 2.7 4.6 P(4.6)

106 8207.40.30.90.00 Other 0 8.8 8.8 2.7 11.5 P(4.6)

107 8207.70.90.00.13 With working part of cermets 0 8.8 8.8 2.7 11.5 U

108 8207.80.90.00.13 With working part of cermets 0 8.8 8.8 2.7 11.5 U

109 8208.10.00.00.00 For working metal 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

110 8208.20.00.00.00 For woodworking 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

111 8208.30.00.00.00
For kitchen appliances or for machines

used by the food industry
0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

112 8208.40.00.00.00
For agricultural, horticultural or forestry

machines
0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

113 8208.90.00.00.11 For cutting papers 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

114 8208.90.00.00.19 Other 0 8.8 8.8 1.7 10.5 10.5

115 8209.00.20.00.00 Plates 0 8.3 8.3 2.7 11 11

116 8209.00.80.00.00 Other 0 8.3 8.3 2.7 11 11

117 8212.10.10.00.00 Safety razors with non-replaceable blades 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 P(5)
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118 8212.10.90.10.11 With safety on 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 P(5)

119 8212.10.90.10.19 Other 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 P(5)

120 8212.10.90.20.11 Straight razors 0 2.3 2.3 2.7 5 P(5)

121 8212.10.90.20.19 Other 0 2.3 2.3 2.7 5 P(5)

122 8213.00.00.10.11 Tailors' shears 0 7.8 7.8 4.2 12 P(12.2)

123 8213.00.00.10.12 Hair dresser shears 0 7.8 7.8 4.2 12 P(12.2)

124 8213.00.00.10.13
Nail clippers (other than nail clippers with

grip)
0 7.8 7.8 4.2 12 P(12.2)

125 8213.00.00.10.19 Other 0 7.8 7.8 4.2 12 P(12.2)

126 8213.00.00.20.00 Blades 0 7.8 7.8 4.2 12 P(12.2)

127 8215.10.20.00.19 Other 0 25 25 4.7 29.7 U

128 8301.10.00.00.11 Combination operated 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

129 8301.10.00.00.19 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

130 8301.30.00.00.00 Locks of a kind used for furniture 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

131 8301.40.11.00.00 Cylinder 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

132 8301.40.19.00.11 For use in cold storage depots 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

133 8301.40.19.00.19 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

134 8301.40.90.00.00 Other locks 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

135 8301.50.00.00.00
Clasps and frames with clasps,

incorporating locks
0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

136 8301.60.00.00.11 Door key cylinder (barrel) 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

137 8301.60.00.00.19 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

138 8301.70.00.00.00 Keys presented separately 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

139 8302.10.00.00.11 Keys presented separately (1) 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

140 8302.10.00.00.19 Other (1) 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

141 8302.41.10.00.11 For use in cold storage depots 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

142 8302.41.10.00.19 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

143 8302.41.50.00.00 For Windows and French windows 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

144 8302.41.90.00.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

145 8302.42.00.00.00 Other, suitable for furniture (1) 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

146 8302.49.00.00.00 Other (1) 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

147 8302.50.00.00.00
Hat-racks, hat-pegs, brackets and similar

fixtures
0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

148 8302.60.00.00.00 Automatic door closers (1) 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

149 8306.21.00.00.00 Plated with precious metal 0 25 25 0 25 U

150 8306.30.00.00.00
Photograph, picture or similar frames

mirrors
0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

151 8307.10.00.00.11 Bellows of metal 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

152 8307.10.00.00.12 Air channel of steel 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

153 8307.10.00.00.18 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

154 8307.90.00.00.11 Bellows of metal 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

155 8307.90.00.00.12

Gas hoses with connection jacks and gas

connection armatures (up to 10 KPA)

(used in gas consumption devices)

0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

156 8307.90.00.00.13 Air channel of aluminium (isolated or not) 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

157 8307.90.00.00.18 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

158 8308.10.00.00.11 Hooks (including eyes) 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

159 8308.10.00.00.12 Eyelets 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

160 8308.20.00.00.00 Tubular or bifurcated rivets 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

161 8309.10.00.00.00 Crown corks 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

162 8309.90.10.00.00
Capsules of lead capsules of aluminium of

a diameter exceeding 21 mm
0 20 20 3.7 23.7 U

163 8309.90.90.10.00 Of iron or steel 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

164 8309.90.90.91.00 Threaded bungs 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

165 8309.90.90.99.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

166 8310.00.00.00.00

Sign-plates, nameplates, address-plates and

similar plates, numbers, letters and other

symbols, of base metal, excluding those of

heading 9405

0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

167 8409.91.00.00.12 Pistons 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

168 8409.91.00.00.13 Piston rings 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

169 8409.91.00.00.14 Cylinder liner 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

170 8409.91.00.00.15 Valves 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

171 8409.99.00.00.12 Pistons 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

172 8409.99.00.00.13 Piston rings 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

173 8409.99.00.00.14 Cylinder liner 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

174 8409.99.00.00.15 Valves 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 20

175 8414.80.19.90.00 Other 0 7 7 2.2 9.2 16.8

176 8415.10.90.00.19 Other 0 7 7 2.5 9.5 11.1

177 8415.90.00.90.09 Other 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 11.1

178 8415.90.00.90.12 Inner units of split systems 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 11.1

179 8418.10.20.00.00 Of a capacity exceeding 340 litres (1) 0 15 15 1.9 16.9 U

180 8418.10.80.00.00 Other  (1) 0 15 15 1.9 16.9 U
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181 8418.21.10.00.00 Of a capacity exceeding 340 litres 0 15 15 1.5 16.5 U

182 8418.21.51.00.00 Table model 0 15 15 2.5 17.5 U

183 8418.21.59.00.00 Building-in type 0 15 15 1.9 16.9 U

184 8418.21.91.00.00 Not exceeding 250 litres 0 15 15 2.5 17.5 U

185 8418.21.99.00.00
Exceeding 250 litres but not exceeding

340 litres
0 15 15 1.9 16.9 U

186 8418.29.00.00.19 Other 0 15 15 2.2 17.2 U

187 8418.30.20.00.00 Of a capacity not exceeding 400 litres  (1) 0 15 15 2.2 17.2 U

188 8418.30.80.00.00
Of a capacity exceeding 400 litres but not

exceeding 800 litres
 (1) 0 15 15 2.2 17.2 U

189 8418.40.20.00.00 Not exceeding 250 litres  (1) 0 15 15 2.2 17.2 U

190 8418.40.80.00.00
Of a capacity exceeding 250 litres but not

exceeding 900 litres
 (1) 0 15 15 2.2 17.2 U

191 8418.50.11.00.00 For frozen food storage 0 15 15 2.2 17.2 U

192 8418.50.19.00.00 Other 0 15 15 2.2 17.2 U

193 8418.50.90.00.00 Other refrigerating furniture 0 15 15 2.2 17.2 U

194 8418.69.00.10.00
Compressor units which condensers had

heat change function
 (1) 0 7 7 2.2 9.2 P(5)

195 8418.69.00.99.12 Ice making machines  (1) 0 10 10 2.2 12.2 P(5)

196 8421.21.00.00.00 For filtering or purifying water  (1) 0 15 15 1.7 16.7 16.8

197 8421.22.00.00.00
For filtering or purifying beverages other

than water
0 15 15 1.7 16.7 16.8

198 8421.99.10.00.00
Parts of machinery and apparatus of

subheadings 8421.29.20 or 8421.39.15
0 10 10 1.7 11.7 16.8

199 8421.99.90.00.11 Filter cartridges containing silver 0 15 15 1.7 16.7 16.8

200 8421.99.90.00.14 Ultra and microfiltration filter membranes 0 15 15 1.7 16.7 16.8

201 8421.99.90.00.19 Other 0 15 15 1.7 16.7 16.8

202 8422.11.00.00.00 Of household type 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 17

203 8422.19.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 1.7 11.7 16.4

204 8447.90.00.00.12
Machines for producing trimmings and

braid
0 8 8 1.7 9.7 10.3

205 8450.11.11.00.00 Front-loading machines 0 15 15 3 18 U

206 8450.11.19.00.00 Top-loading machines 0 15 15 3 18 U

207 8450.11.90.00.00
Each of a dry linen capacity exceeding 6

kg but not exceeding 10 kg
0 15 15 2.6 17.6 U

208 8450.12.00.00.00
Other machines, with built-in centrifugal

drier
0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

209 8450.19.00.00.11 Electric 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

210 8450.19.00.00.19 Other 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

211 8450.20.00.00.00
Machines, each of a dry linen capacity

exceeding 10 kg
0 15 15 2.2 17.2 U

212 8451.50.00.00.11 Machines for reeling textile fabrics 0 10 10 2.2 12.2 U

213 8451.50.00.00.12 Machines for pinking textile fabrics 0 10 10 2.2 12.2 U

214 8451.50.00.00.19 Other 0 10 10 2.2 12.2 U

215 8476.29.00.00.00 Other 0 20 20 1.7 21.7 U

216 8476.81.00.00.00
Incorporating heating or refrigerating

devices
0 20 20 1.7 21.7 U

217 8483.10.21.90.00 Other 0 7 7 4 11 14

218 8483.10.25.90.00 Other 0 7 7 4 11 14

219 8483.10.29.90.00 Other 0 7 7 4 11 14

220 8483.20.00.00.00
Bearing housings, incorporating ball or

roller bearings
0 7 7 6 13 14.8

221 8483.30.80.90.00 Other 0 7 7 3.4 10.4 14.8

222 8483.40.29.90.00 Other 0 7 7 3.7 10.7 P(14)

223 8483.40.51.90.22 Worm gear reducer 0 7 7 3.7 10.7 P(14)

224 8483.40.59.90.00 Other 0 7 7 3.7 10.7 P(14)

225 8483.40.90.90.00 Other 0 7 7 3.7 10.7 P(14)

226 8483.50.20.00.11 Flywheels  (1) 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 14

227 8483.50.20.00.12 Pulleys  (1) 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 14

228 8483.50.80.00.11 Flywheels  (1) 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 14

229 8483.50.80.00.12 Pulleys  (1) 0 7 7 2.7 9.7 14

230 8703.10.18.00.00 Other 0 10 10 10 20 20

231 8715.00.10.00.00 Baby carriages 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

232 8715.00.90.00.00 Parts 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

233 8716.80.00.90.18 Other 0 15 15 1.7 16.7 U

234 8907.10.00.00.00 Inflatable rafts 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

235 8907.90.00.00.11 Of metal 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

236 8907.90.00.00.16 Of wood and other materials 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

237 9021.29.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 0 10 U

238 9106.10.00.00.00 Time-registers time-recorders 0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U

239 9106.90.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U

240 9107.00.00.00.11 Electrically operated or electronic 0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U

241 9107.00.00.00.19 Other 0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U
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242 9108.11.00.00.00

With mechanical display only or with a

device to which a mechanical display can

be incorporated

0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U

243 9108.12.00.00.00 With opto-electronic display only 0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U

244 9108.19.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U

245 9108.20.00.00.00 With automatic winding 0 10 10 5 15 U

246 9108.90.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 5 15 U

247 9109.10.00.00.00 Electrically operated 0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U

248 9109.90.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U

249 9110.11.10.00.00 With balance wheel and hairspring 0 10 10 5 15 U

250 9110.11.90.00.00 Other 0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U

251 9110.12.00.00.00  Incomplete movements, assembled 0 10 10 3.7 13.7 U

252 9110.19.00.00.00 Rough movements 0 10 10 4.7 14.7 U

253 9110.90.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 3.7 13.7 U

254 9111.10.00.00.00
Cases of precious metal or of metal clad

with precious metal
(2) 0 10 10 4.6 14.6 U

255 9111.20.00.00.00
Cases of base metal, whether or not gold-

or silver-plated
(2) 0 10 10 4.6 14.6 U

256 9111.80.00.00.00 Other cases (2) 0 10 10 4.6 14.6 U

257 9111.90.00.00.00 Parts (2) 0 10 10 4.6 14.6 U

258 9112.20.00.00.00 Envelopes 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

259 9112.90.00.00.00 Parts 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

260 9113.10.10.00.00 Of precious metal 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

261 9113.10.90.00.00 Of metal clad with precious metal 0 10 10 3.7 13.7 U

262 9113.20.00.00.11 Coated with gold 0 10 10 6 16 22

263 9113.20.00.00.19 Other 0 10 10 6 16 22

264 9113.90.00.10.00 Of leather or of composition leather 0 10 10 6 16 U

265 9113.90.00.20.00 Of fabrics 0 10 10 6 16 U

266 9113.90.00.30.00
Pearl, precious stone of synthetic or

composition stones
0 10 10 6 16 U

267 9113.90.00.40.00 Of plastics 0 10 10 6 16 U

268 9113.90.00.90.00 Other 0 10 10 6 16 U

269 9114.10.00.00.00 Springs, including hairsprings 0 10 10 3.7 13.7 U

270 9114.30.00.00.00 Dials 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

271 9114.40.00.00.00 Plates and bridges 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

272 9114.90.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

273 9201.10.10.00.00 New 0 10 10 4 14 U

274 9201.10.90.00.00 Used 0 10 10 4 14 U

275 9201.20.00.00.00 Grand pianos 0 10 10 4 14 U

276 9201.90.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 4 14 U

277 9202.10.10.00.00 Violins 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

278 9202.10.90.00.00 Other 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

279 9202.90.30.00.00 Guitars 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

280 9202.90.80.00.00 Other 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

281 9205.10.00.00.00 Brass-wind instruments 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

282 9205.90.10.00.00 Accordions and similar instruments 0 10 10 3.7 13.7 U

283 9205.90.30.00.00 Mouth organs 0 10 10 3.7 13.7 U

284 9205.90.50.00.00

Keyboard pipe organs harmoniums and

similar keyboard instruments with free

metal reeds

0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

285 9205.90.90.00.00 Other 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

286 9206.00.00.00.00

Percussion musical instruments (for

example, drums, xylophones, cymbals,

castanets, maracas)

0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

287 9207.10.10.00.00 Organs 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

288 9207.10.30.00.00 Digital-pianos 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

289 9207.10.50.00.00 Synthesisers 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

290 9207.10.80.00.00 Other 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

291 9207.90.10.00.00 Guitars 0 10 10 3.7 13.7 U

292 9207.90.90.00.00 Other 0 10 10 3.7 13.7 U

293 9208.10.00.00.00 Musical boxes 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

294 9208.90.00.00.00 Other 0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

295 9209.30.00.00.00 Musical instrument strings 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

296 9209.91.00.00.00 Parts and accessories for pianos 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

297 9209.92.00.00.00
Parts and accessories for the musical

instruments of heading 9202
0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

298 9209.94.00.00.00
Parts and accessories for the musical

instruments of heading 9207
0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

299 9209.99.20.00.00
Parts and accessories for the musical

instruments of heading 9205
0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

300 9209.99.40.00.00
Metronomes, tuning forks and pitch pipes

0 10 10 3.2 13.2 U

301 9209.99.50.00.00 Mechanisms for musical boxes 0 10 10 1.7 11.7 U

302 9209.99.70.00.00 Other 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U
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303 9406.10.00.00.00 Of wood 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

304 9406.90.10.00.00 Mobile homes 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

305 9406.90.31.00.00 Greenhouses 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

306 9406.90.38.00.00 Other 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

307 9406.90.90.00.00 Of other materials 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

308 9504.20.00.10.00 Chalks for billiard use 0 20 20 0 20 P(29.2)

309 9504.20.00.90.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 P(29.2)

310 9504.30.10.00.00 Games with screen 0 20 20 0 20 U

311 9504.30.20.00.00 Other games 0 20 20 0 20 U

312 9504.30.90.00.00 Parts 0 10 10 0 10 U

313 9504.40.00.00.00 Playing cards 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

314 9504.90.10.00.00
Electric car racing sets, having the

character of competitive games
0 20 20 0 20 U

315 9504.90.80.00.00 Other 0 20 20 0 20 U

316 9506.11.10.00.00 Cross-country skis 0 20 20 3.7 23.7 U

317 9506.11.21.00.00 Monoskis and snowboards 0 20 20 3.7 23.7 U

318 9506.11.29.00.00 Other 0 20 20 3.7 23.7 U

319 9506.11.80.00.00 Other skis 0 20 20 3.7 23.7 U

320 9506.12.00.00.00 Ski-fastenings 0 20 20 3.7 23.7 U

321 9506.19.00.00.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

322 9506.21.00.00.00 Sailboards 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

323 9506.32.00.00.00 Balls 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

324 9506.39.10.00.00 Parts of golf clubs 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

325 9506.39.90.00.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

326 9506.40.00.00.11 Tables 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

327 9506.40.00.00.19 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

328 9506.51.00.00.00
Lawn-tennis rackets, whether or not strung

0 20 20 4.7 24.7 U

329 9506.59.00.00.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

330 9506.61.00.00.00 Lawn-tennis balls 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

331 9506.62.00.00.00 Inflatable 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

332 9506.69.10.00.00 Cricket and polo balls 0 20 20 0 20 U

333 9506.69.90.00.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

334 9506.70.10.00.00 Ice skates 0 20 20 0 20 U

335 9506.70.30.00.00 Roller skates 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

336 9506.70.90.00.00 Parts and accessories 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

337 9506.91.10.00.00
Exercising apparatus with adjustable

resistance mechanisms
0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

338 9506.91.90.00.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

339 9506.99.10.00.00
Cricket and polo equipment, other than

balls
0 20 20 0 20 U

340 9506.99.90.10.00
Gaiters, leggings and similar articles used

in sports
0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

341 9506.99.90.90.00 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

342 9507.10.00.00.00 Fishing rods 0 20 20 3.7 23.7 U

343 9507.20.10.00.00 Fish-hooks, not snelled 0 4.6 4.6 1.7 6.3 6.9

344 9507.20.90.00.00 Other 0 3.2 3.2 3.7 6.9 6.9

345 9507.30.00.00.00 Fishing reels 0 20 20 3.7 23.7 U

346 9507.90.00.00.00 Other 0 20 20 3.7 23.7 U

347 9601.10.00.00.00 Worked ivory and articles of ivory 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

348 9601.90.00.00.00 Other 0 25 25 0 25 U

349 9602.00.00.10.00 Gelatin capsules 0 25 25 2.2 27.2 U

350 9602.00.00.90.14 Processed meerschaum and its products 0 25 25 2.2 27.2 U

351 9602.00.00.90.18 Other 0 25 25 2.2 27.2 U

352 9603.10.00.00.00

Brooms and brushes, consisting of twigs or

other vegetable materials bound together,

with or without handles

0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 U

353 9603.21.00.00.11 Interdental brushes 0 5 5 3.7 8.7 40

354 9603.21.00.00.19 Other 0 5 5 3.7 8.7 40

355 9603.29.30.00.00 Hair brushes 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 27.1

356 9603.29.80.00.00 Other 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 27.1

357 9603.30.90.00.00 Brushes for the application of cosmetics 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 27.1

358 9603.40.10.00.00
Paint, distemper, varnish or similar brushes

0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 27.1

359 9603.40.90.00.00 Paint pads and rollers 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 27.1

360 9603.50.00.10.00 Constituting parts of machines 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 26

361 9603.50.00.90.00 Other 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 26

362 9603.90.10.00.11 Mechanical brushes 0 23.4 23.4 2.7 26.1 P(27.1)

363 9603.90.10.00.15 Parts 0 23.4 23.4 2.7 26.1 P(27.1)

364 9603.90.91.10.00 Brushes of feather for dust cleaning 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.1)

365 9603.90.91.90.11 Road-sweeping brushes 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.1)

366 9603.90.91.90.19 Other 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.1)

367 9603.90.99.00.00 Other 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.1)
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368 9604.00.00.00.00 Hand sieves and hand riddles 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 U

369 9605.00.00.10.00 For personal toilet 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.2)

370 9605.00.00.20.00 For clothes cleaning 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.2)

371 9605.00.00.90.00 Other 0 23.4 23.4 3.7 27.1 P(27.2)

372 9607.11.00.00.00 Fitted with chain scoops of base metal 0 15 15 6.7 21.7 U

373 9607.19.00.00.11 Of plastics 0 15 15 7.7 22.7 U

374 9607.19.00.00.19 Other 0 15 15 7.7 22.7 U

375 9607.20.10.00.00 Of base metal, including narrow strips

mounted with chain scoops of base metal

0 8 8 6.7 14.7 U

376 9607.20.90.00.00 Other 0 8 8 7.7 15.7 U

377 9613.10.00.00.00
Pocket lighters, gas fuelled, non-refillable

0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

378 9613.20.00.00.11 With electrical ignition system 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

379 9613.20.00.00.19 With other ignition system 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

380 9613.80.00.00.11 Lighters 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

381 9613.80.00.00.12 Table lighters 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

382 9613.80.00.00.19 Other 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

383 9613.90.00.00.11 Gas tank of plastic 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

384 9613.90.00.00.19 Other 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

385 9614.00.10.00.00
Roughly shaped blocks of wood or root, for

the manufacture of pipes
0 15 15 0 15 U

386 9614.00.90.00.00 Other 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

387 9615.11.00.00.00 Of hard rubber or plastics 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

388 9615.19.00.00.00 Other 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

389 9615.90.00.10.00 Of plastics 0 25 25 2.7 27.7 U

390 9615.90.00.20.00 Of iron or steel 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

391 9615.90.00.90.00 Other 0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

392 9616.10.10.00.00 Toilet sprays 0 20 20 2.7 22.7 U

393 9616.10.90.00.00 Mounts and heads 0 10 10 2.7 12.7 U

394 9616.20.00.00.00 Powder-puffs and pads for the application

of cosmetics or toilet preparations

0 15 15 2.7 17.7 U

395 9618.00.00.00.00

Tailors' dummies and other lay figures

automata and other animated displays used

for shop window dressing

0 15 15 1.7 16.7 U

396 9619.00.30.10.00 Of man-made fibres 0 15 15 3.8 18.8 U

397 9619.00.30.90.00 Other 0 15 15 3.8 18.8 U

398 9619.00.40.10.00 Knitted or crocheted 0 15 15 6.3 21.3 U

399 9619.00.40.90.00 Other 0 15 15 6.3 21.3 U

400 9619.00.50.10.00 Knitted or crocheted 0 15 15 10.5 25.5 U

401 9619.00.50.90.00 Other 0 15 15 10.5 25.5 U

402 9619.00.71.10.00
Of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or

webs of cellulose fibres
0 15 15 0 15 U

403 9619.00.71.90.00 Other 0 15 15 0 15 U

404 9619.00.75.10.00
Of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or

webs of cellulose fibres
0 15 15 0 15 U

405 9619.00.75.90.00 Other 0 15 15 0 15 U

406 9619.00.79.10.00
Of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or

webs of cellulose fibres
0 15 15 0 15 U

407 9619.00.79.90.00 Other 0 15 15 0 15 U

408 9619.00.81.10.00
Of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or

webs of cellulose fibres
0 15 15 0 15 U

409 9619.00.81.90.00 Other 0 15 15 0 15 U

410 9619.00.89.10.00
Of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or

webs of cellulose fibres
0 15 15 0 15 U

411 9619.00.89.90.00 Other 0 15 15 0 15 U

412 9620.00.10.00.00

Of a kind used for digital, photographic or

video cameras, cinematographic cameras

and projectors; of a kind used for other

apparatus of Chapter 90

0 25 25 3.7 28.7 P(17.9)

413 9620.00.91.00.00 Of plastics or of aluminium 0 25 25 6 31 P(17.9)

414 9620.00.99.00.00 Other 0 25 25 5 30 P(17.9)

國家類別：

2：馬來西亞

備註：

(1) 倘係用於民用航空器之進口，則適用0%關稅，並應遵守海關法規中有關最終用途的規定。

(3) 僅能以HS 6碼查詢；U：unbound，未承諾約束稅率；P：partially bound，承諾部分約束稅率。

(2) 所計算出關稅高於每個0.5歐元時，則改以2.7%計算，惟依2.7%稅率算出之關稅低於每個0.5歐元，仍依每個0.5歐元課徵關稅。

1：歐盟、歐洲自由貿易聯盟(EFTA)、以色列、北馬其頓、波士尼亞赫塞哥維納、摩洛哥、巴勒斯坦、突尼西亞、埃及、喬治亞、阿爾巴尼

亞、科索沃、塞爾維亞、蒙特內哥羅、智利、模里西斯、摩爾多瓦、法羅群島、南韓
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3：新加坡

4：普遍優惠關稅制下之國家

5：最不發達國家

6：適用特殊獎勵措施之國家

7：發展中國家

8：其他國家(如中國大陸、日本、臺灣等)
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